Goodwill 10,337 10,708
Other intangible assets, net 692 692
Deferred income taxes 3,711 3,076
Other assets, net 3,692 3,692

Total assets $ 90,030 $ 90,005

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 126

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,011 $ 1,011
Accrued liabilities 5,098 4,584
Deferred revenue 13,219 13,219

Total current liabilities 19,328 18,814

Long-term deferred revenue 251 251
Long-term restructuring accrual 203 203

Total liabilities 19,782 19,268

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 28 28
Treasury stock (6,287) (6,287)
Additional paid-in capital 80,145 79,557
Accumulated other comprehensive income 374 568
Deferred stock-based compensation (1,519) (1,519)
Accumulated deficit (2,493) (1,610)

Total stockholders� equity 70,248 70,737

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 90,030 $ 90,005

(1) See Note 1 Reclassification

64

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31,

2003 2002

As reported As restated As reported As restated

Revenues:
License $ 27,151 $ 27,151 $ 27,486 $ 27,486
Maintenance 24,772 24,772 21,811 21,811

Total revenues 51,923 51,923 49,297 49,297

Cost of revenues:
License 614 614 589 589
Amortization of acquired technology 2,223 2,223 1,684 1,684
Maintenance 2,286 2,286 2,245 2,245

Total cost of revenues 5,123 5,123 4,518 4,518

Gross profit 46,800 46,800 44,779 44,779

Operating expenses:
Research and development 15,600 15,600 14,526 14,526
Purchased research and development �  �  1,100 1,100
Sales and marketing 19,029 18,977 19,317 19,317
General and administrative 5,238 5,238 5,432 5,432
Amortization of goodwill and other intangible assets �  �  1,321 1,321
Restructuring and impairment charges �  �  160 160

Total operating expenses 39,867 39,815 41,856 41,856

Income from operations 6,933 6,985 2,923 2,923
Other income, net 328 423 658 720

Income before provision for income taxes 7,261 7,408 3,581 3,643
Provision for income taxes (1,599) (2,695) (687) (906)

Income before share in loss of joint venture and affiliated company 5,662 4,713 2,894 2,737
Share in loss of joint venture and affiliated company, net of income tax benefit of
$146 �  �  (480) (448)

Net income $ 5,662 $ 4,713 $ 2,414 $ 2,289

Net income attributable to common stockholders per share:
Basic $ 0.21 $ 0.18 $ 0.09 $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.20 $ 0.16 $ 0.08 $ 0.08

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 128

Weighted average shares used in per share calculation:
Basic 26,618 26,618 27,046 27,046

Diluted 28,654 28,654 28,879 28,879

65

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

Unaudited Quarterly Results of Operations

The following table sets forth the unaudited, condensed consolidated statements of operations data for the eight quarters ended December 31,
2004. This data has been derived from unaudited consolidated financial statements that have been prepared on the same basis as the audited
consolidated financial statements included in this report, and, in the opinion of management, include all adjustments, consisting of normal
recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of the information when read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and
the related notes included in this report. The amounts for each of the quarters in 2003 and for the first three quarters of 2004 have been restated
for the errors in accounting for the impact of foreign currencies and for income taxes. See Note 13 � Restatement.

Mar. 31, 2003 June 30, 2003 Sept. 30, 2003 Dec. 31, 2003

As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated

Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations Data
(unaudited):
Revenues:
License $ 6,347 $ 6,347 $ 6,421 $ 6,421 $ 6,864 $ 6,864 $ 7,519 $ 7,519
Maintenance 5,861 5,861 6,024 6,024 6,290 6,290 6,597 6,597

Total revenues 12,208 12,208 12,445 12,445 13,154 13,154 14,116 14,116

Cost of revenues:
License 100 100 105 105 168 168 241 241
Amortization of acquired
technology 555 555 556 556 556 556 556 556
Maintenance 588 588 565 565 565 565 568 568

Total cost of revenues 1,243 1,243 1,226 1,226 1,289 1,289 1,365 1,365

Gross profit 10,965 10,965 11,219 11,219 11,865 11,865 12,751 12,751

Operating expenses:
Research and development 3,790 3,790 4,016 4,016 3,987 3,987 3,807 3,807
Sales and marketing 4,895 4,895 4,844 4,844 4,602 4,550 4,688 4,688
General and administrative 1,302 1,302 1,308 1,308 1,263 1,263 1,365 1,365

Total operating expenses 9,987 9,987 10,168 10,168 9,852 9,800 9,860 9,860

Income from operations 978 978 1,051 1,051 2,013 2,065 2,891 2,891
Other income (expense), net 126 115 159 191 79 37 (36) 80

Income before provision for income
taxes 1,104 1,093 1,210 1,242 2,092 2,102 2,855 2,971
Provision for income taxes (208) (415) (463) (468) (607) (781) (321) (1,031)

Net income $ 896 $ 678 $ 747 $ 774 $ 1,485 $ 1,321 $ 2,534 $ 1,940

Net income per share:

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 130

Basic $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ 0.09 $ 0.07

Diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.05 $ 0.05 $ 0.09 $ 0.07

Weighted average shares used in
per share calculation:
Basic 26,652 26,652 26,488 26,488 26,525 26,525 26,810 26,810

Diluted 28,255 28,255 28,212 28,212 28,458 28,458 28,951 28,951

66

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

Mar. 31, 2004 June 30, 2004 Sept. 30, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004

As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations Data (unaudited):
Revenues:
License $ 7,207 $ 7,207 $ 6,260 $ 6,260 $ 7,097 $ 7,097 $ 7,644
Maintenance 7,037 7,037 7,227 7,227 6,928 6,928 6,894

Total revenues 14,244 14,244 13,487 13,487 14,025 14,025 14,538

Cost of revenues:
License 209 209 213 213 283 283 294
Amortization of acquired technology 555 555 556 556 556 556 438
Maintenance 622 622 620 620 572 572 548

Total cost of revenues 1,386 1,386 1,389 1,389 1,411 1,411 1,280

Gross profit 12,858 12,858 12,098 12,098 12,614 12,614 13,258

Operating expenses: �  �
Research and development 3,774 3,774 3,906 3,906 3,915 3,915 4,042
Sales and marketing 5,111 5,111 5,096 5,096 5,204 5,204 5,666
General and administrative 1,213 1,213 1,543 1,543 2,260 2,260 3,761
Restructuring charges �  �  4,068 4,068 �  �  (36)

Total operating expenses 10,098 10,098 14,613 14,613 11,379 11,379 13,433

Income (loss) from operations 2,760 2,760 (2,515) (2,515) 1,235 1,235 (175)
Other income (expense), net 151 212 168 143 210 203 233

Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes 2,911 2,972 (2,347) (2,372) 1,445 1,438 58
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (815) (924) 1,167 1,132 (692) (559) 243

Net income (loss) $ 2,096 $ 2,048 $ (1,180) $ (1,240) $ 753 $ 879 $ 301

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.08 $ (0.04) $ (0.05) $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.01

Diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.07 $ (0.04) $ (0.05) $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.01

Weighted average shares used in per share
calculation:
Basic 27,122 27,122 27,394 27,394 26,604 26,604 25,955

Diluted 29,103 29,103 27,394 27,394 28,078 28,078 27,610

67

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

Not applicable.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Embarcadero Technologies, Inc. (the �Company� or �Embarcadero�) maintains disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that
information required to be disclosed in the Company�s Securities Exchange Act reports is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within
the time periods specified in the Securities Exchange Commission�s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and